
 

ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 1448 By:  Monson of the Senate 

 

and 

 

Pope (Clay) of the House  

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to administration of the tax 

collection system; amending 68 O.S. 2001, Sections 

221, 225, 500.6, 805, 1353, 1356, as last amended by 

Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1253 of the 2nd 

Session of the 48th Oklahoma Legislature, 1403, 1405, 

2352, 2357.11, as amended by Section 1 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 2073 of the 2nd Session of the 48th 

Oklahoma Legislature, 2368 and 2375, which relate to 

the Uniform Tax Procedure Code, motor fuel taxes, 

estate taxes, sales taxes, use taxes and income 

taxes; modifying time period within which certain 

filing may be made with Tax Commission; modifying 

date upon which proposed assessment by Tax Commission 

becomes final; modifying duties of taxpayer desiring 

to appeal from certain orders, rulings or findings of 

Tax Commission; modifying certain appeal procedures; 

modifying conditions precedent to right of appeal; 

modifying time period for submission of certain 

bonds; authorizing Tax Commission to establish tax 

amnesty program during which certain penalties and 

interest waived; excluding certain penalties and 

interest therefrom; specifying conditions under which 

waiver may be given and application of waiver; 

authorizing Tax Commission to make certain 

expenditures; modifying apportionment of certain 

revenues; modifying exemption for certain sales from 

sales tax; modifying date by which use taxes required 

to be remitted by certain taxpayers; modifying 

authorized utilization of certain income tax credits; 

modifying date by which certain income tax returns 

and payments due under certain conditions; providing 

for codification; providing effective dates; and 

declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 221, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 221.  A.  If any taxpayer shall fail to make any report 

or return as required by any state tax law, the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission, from any information in its possession or obtainable by 
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it, may determine the correct amount of tax for the taxable period.  

If a report or return has been filed, the Tax Commission shall 

examine such report or return and make such audit or investigation 

as it may deem necessary.  If, in cases where no report or return 

has been filed, the Tax Commission determines that there is a tax 

due for the taxable period, or if, in cases where a report or return 

has been filed, the Tax Commission shall determine that the tax 

disclosed by such report or return is less than the tax disclosed by 

its examination, it shall in writing propose the assessment of taxes 

or additional taxes, as the case may be, and shall mail a copy of 

the proposed assessment to the taxpayer at the taxpayer’s last-known 

address.  Proposed assessments made in the name of the "Oklahoma Tax 

Commission" by its authorized agents shall be considered as the 

action of the Tax Commission. 

 

B.  Any assessment, correction or adjustment made as a result of 

an office audit shall be presumed to be the result of an audit of 

the report or return only, and such office audit shall not be deemed 

a verification of any item in the report or return unless the item 

shall have been made the subject of a hearing before the Tax 

Commission, and the correctness and amount of such item determined 

at such hearing; and such office audit shall not preclude the Tax 

Commission from subsequently making further adjustment, correction 

or assessment as a result of a field audit of the books and records 

of the taxpayer, wherever located, or upon disclosures from any 

source other than the return.  In cases where no report or return 

has been filed, the assessment of the tax on any information 

available shall in no event preclude the assessment at any time on 

subsequently disclosed information. 

 

C.  Within thirty (30) sixty (60) days after the mailing of the 

aforesaid proposed assessment, the taxpayer may file with the Tax 

Commission a written protest under oath, signed by the taxpayer or 

the taxpayer’s duly authorized agent, setting out therein: 

 

1.  A statement of the amount of deficiency as determined by the 

Tax Commission, the nature of the tax and the amount thereof in 

controversy; 

 

2.  A clear and concise assignment of each error alleged to have 

been committed by the Tax Commission; 

 

3.  The argument and legal authority upon which each assignment 

of error is made; provided, that the applicant shall not be bound or 

restricted in such hearing, or on appeal, to the arguments and legal 

authorities contained and cited in the application; 

 

4.  A statement of relief sought by the taxpayer; and 

 

5.  A verification by the taxpayer or the taxpayer’s duly 

authorized agent that the statements and facts contained therein are 

true. 

 

D.  If in such written protest the taxpayer shall request an 

oral hearing, the Tax Commission shall grant such hearing, and 

shall, by written notice, advise the taxpayer of a date, which shall 

not be less than ten (10) days from the date of mailing of such 
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written notice, when such taxpayer may appear before the Tax 

Commission and present arguments and evidence, oral or written, in 

support of the protest.  Hearings shall be held as soon as 

practicable.  In the event an oral hearing is not requested, the Tax 

Commission shall proceed without further notice to examine into the 

merits of the protest and enter an order in accordance with its 

findings.  Upon request of any taxpayer and upon proper showing that 

the principle of law involved in the assessment of any tax is 

already pending before the courts for judicial determination, the 

taxpayer, upon agreement to abide by the decision of the court, may 

pay the tax so assessed under protest and such protest shall be 

resolved in accordance with the agreement to abide. 

 

E.  If the taxpayer fails to file a written protest within the 

thirty-day sixty-day period herein provided for or within the period 

as extended by the Tax Commission, or if the taxpayer fails to file 

the notice required by Section 226 of this title within thirty (30) 

days from the date of mailing of an assessment, then the proposed 

assessment, without further action of the Tax Commission, shall 

become final and absolute at the expiration of thirty (30) days from 

the date same is mailed to the taxpayer or, in cases in which an 

extension has been granted for filing a protest pursuant to this 

section, at the expiration of the period as extended by the Tax 

Commission.  A taxpayer who fails to file a protest to an assessment 

of taxes within the time period prescribed by this section may, 

within one (1) year of the date the assessment becomes final, 

request the Tax Commission to adjust or abate the assessment if the 

taxpayer can demonstrate, by a preponderance of the evidence, that 

the assessment or some portion thereof is clearly erroneous.  If the 

Tax Commission determines that the proper showing has been made, the 

assessment or portion thereof determined to be clearly erroneous 

shall be deemed not to have become final and absolute.  No hearing 

to adjust or abate a clearly erroneous assessment may be granted 

after the Tax Commission's denial of such a request.  An order of 

the Tax Commission denying a taxpayer's request to adjust or abate 

an assessment alleged to be clearly erroneous is not an appealable 

order under Section 225 of this title.  No proceeding instituted by 

the Tax Commission to collect a tax liability may be stayed because 

of a request made by a taxpayer to adjust or abate an assessment 

alleged to be clearly erroneous. 

 

F.  The Tax Commission may in its discretion extend the time for 

filing a protest for any period of time not to exceed an additional 

ninety (90) days.  Any extension granted shall not extend the period 

of time within which the notice required by Section 226 of this 

title may be filed. 

 

G.  Within a reasonable time after the hearing herein provided 

for, the Tax Commission shall make and enter an order in writing in 

which it shall set forth the disposition made of the protest and a 

copy of such order shall forthwith be mailed to the taxpayer.  The 

order shall contain findings of fact and conclusions of law.  After 

removing the identity of the taxpayer, the Tax Commission shall make 

the order available for public inspection and shall publish those 

orders the Tax Commission deems to be of precedential value.  The 

taxpayer may within the time and in the manner provided for by 

Section 225 of this title, appeal to the Supreme Court, but in the 
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event the taxpayer fails to so proceed, the order shall within 

thirty (30) days from the date a certified copy thereof is mailed to 

the taxpayer, become final.  The provisions of Section 226 of this 

title shall not apply where a proposed assessment or an assessment 

of taxes has been permitted to become final. 

 

H.  In all instances where the proposed assessment or the 

assessment of taxes or additional taxes has been permitted to become 

final, a certified copy of the assessment may be filed in the office 

of the county clerk of any county in this state, and upon being so 

filed, the county clerk shall enter same upon the judgment docket in 

the same manner as provided for in connection with judgments of 

district courts.  When an assessment is so filed and docketed, it 

shall have the same force and be subject to the same law as a 

judgment of the district court, and accordingly it shall constitute 

a lien on any real estate of the taxpayer located in the county 

wherein filed; and execution may issue and proceedings in aid of 

execution may be had the same as on judgments of district courts.  

Such lien is hereby released and extinguished upon the payment of 

such assessment, or, except as otherwise provided herein, upon the 

expiration of ten (10) years after the date upon which the 

assessment was filed in the office of the county clerk; provided, 

the Tax Commission may, prior to the release and extinguishment of 

such lien, refile the assessment one time in the office of the 

county clerk.  An assessment so refiled shall continue the lien 

until payment of the assessment, or upon the expiration of ten (10) 

years after the date upon which the assessment was refiled in the 

office of the county clerk.  The remedies provided in this  

subsection shall be in addition to other remedies provided by law.  

All active liens evidenced by an assessment filed with a county 

clerk’s office prior to November 1, 1989, shall be released and 

extinguished if the assessment is not refiled prior to November 1, 

2001. 

 

I.  In order to make more definite the intention of the 

Legislature in connection with the applicability or lack of 

applicability of the refund provisions of the tax statutes to those 

treating with proposed assessments and assessments that have become 

final, the Legislature being cognizant of the fact that such intent 

has been questioned, it is declared to be the intent of the 

Legislature that the refund provisions shall be without application 

to taxes where the amount thereof has been determined by an 

assessment, other than an assessment designated as an "office 

audit", that has become final. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 225, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 225.  A.  Any taxpayer aggrieved by any order, ruling, 

or finding of the Oklahoma Tax Commission directly affecting the 

taxpayer or aggrieved by a final order of the Tax Commission issued 

pursuant to subsection (g) G of Section 221 of this title may appeal 

therefrom directly to the Supreme Court of Oklahoma. 

 

B.  Within thirty (30) days after the date of mailing to the 

taxpayer of the order, ruling, or finding complained of, the 

taxpayer desiring to appeal shall: 
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1.  File a petition in error in the office of the Clerk of the 

Supreme Court; and 

 

2.  Make cash payment of any tax, additional tax, penalty, and 

interest involved to the Tax Commission, or in lieu of this payment, 

file a bond for payment with the Tax Commission or a performance 

bond, if applicable, as and to the extent required in the case and 

as specified in subsections D, G, and H of this section; 

 

3.  Request that the Tax Commission prepare for filing with the 

Supreme Court, within thirty (30) days, the record of the appeal, 

certified by the Secretary of the Tax Commission, and consisting of 

any citations, findings, judgments, motions, orders, pleadings and 

rulings, together with a transcript of all evidence introduced at 

any hearing relative thereto, or such portion of such citations, 

findings, judgments, motions, orders, pleadings, rulings, and 

evidence as the appealing parties and the Tax Commission may agree 

to be sufficient to present fully to the Court the questions 

involved. 

 

C.  Upon request of the taxpayer, the Tax Commission shall 

furnish the taxpayer a copy of the proceedings had in connection 

with the matter complained of. 

 

D.  If the appeal is from an order of the Tax Commission 

assessing a tax or an additional tax, a penalty, or interest, then 

the Tax Commission, within thirty (30) days from the date of mailing 

to the taxpayer of the order, ruling, or finding complained of, the  

taxpayer filing the appeal shall the filing of the petition in 

error, may request the Court to order the taxpayer to pay to the Tax 

Commission the amounts of tax, additional tax, any penalty assessed, 

and interest accrued through the date of the payment, and the 

payment by the taxpayer to the Tax Commission within that thirty-day 

period is as a condition precedent to the right of the taxpayer to 

make and prosecute an appeal, and a jurisdictional prerequisite to 

the Supreme Court having jurisdiction to hear and determine the 

appeal.  If, upon a final determination of the appeal the order 

assessing a tax, penalty, or interest is reversed or modified and it 

is determined that the tax or part thereof was erroneously or 

illegally assessed, the amounts paid by the taxpayer, together with 

the interest thereon at the rate of three percent (3%) per annum, 

shall be refunded to the taxpayer by the Tax Commission. 

 

E.  If the appeal is from an order of the Tax Commission or a 

district court denying a refund of taxes previously paid and if upon 

final determination of the appeal, the order denying the refund is 

reversed or modified, the taxes previously paid, together with 

interest thereon from the date of the filing of the petition in 

error at the rate of three percent (3%) per annum, shall be refunded 

to the taxpayer by the Tax Commission. 

 

F.  Such refunds and interest thereon shall be paid by the Tax 

Commission out of monies in the Tax Commission clearing account from 

subsequent collections from the same source as the original tax 

assessment, provided that in the event there are insufficient funds 

for refunds from subsequent collections from the same source, the 
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refund shall be paid by the Tax Commission from monies appropriated 

by the Legislature to the special refund reserve account for such 

purposes as hereinafter provided.  There is hereby created within 

the official depository of the State Treasury an agency special 

account for the Tax Commission for the purpose of making such 

refunds as may be required under this section, not otherwise 

provided.  This account shall consist of monies appropriated by the 

Legislature for the purpose of making refunds under this section. 

 

G.  In lieu of the cash payment provided for in subsection D of 

this section, the taxpayer may file with the Tax Commission, 

pursuant to Section 210 of this title, a bond in double the amount 

of the tax, additional tax, penalties and interest so assessed, 

conditioned that the taxpayer will faithfully and diligently 

prosecute such appeal to a final determination, and in the event the 

order of the Tax Commission be affirmed on appeal, will pay such 

tax, additional tax, penalties and interest, and costs so assessed 

against the taxpayer.  Any bond submitted pursuant to this 

subsection must be approved by the Tax Commission as to form and 

amount and accepted within the time prescribed for filing an appeal 

by the Court. 

 

H.  If the appeal be from an order, judgment, finding, or ruling 

of the Tax Commission other than one assessing a tax and from which 

a right of appeal is not otherwise specifically provided for in this 

article the Uniform Tax Procedure Code, any aggrieved taxpayer may 

appeal from that order, judgment, finding, or ruling as provided in 

this section and may supersede the effect of such order, judgment, 

ruling, or finding by filing with the Tax Commission a bond in an 

amount fixed by the Tax Commission payable to the State of Oklahoma 

conditioned that the appeal will faithfully and diligently be 

prosecuted to a final determination, and in the event the order, 

judgment, ruling, or finding of the Tax Commission be affirmed on 

appeal, that such person will immediately conform thereto. 

 

I.  This section shall be construed to provide to the taxpayer a 

legal remedy by action at law in any case where a tax, or the method 

of collection or enforcement thereof, or any order, ruling, finding, 

or judgment of the Tax Commission is complained of, or is sought to 

be enjoined in any action in any court of this state or the United 

States of America. 

 

SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 216.2 of Title 68, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

For the purpose of encouraging the voluntary disclosure and 

payment of taxes owed to this state, the Oklahoma Tax Commission is 

hereby authorized and directed to establish a tax amnesty program 

during which penalties and one-half interest due on delinquent taxes 

assessed by the Tax Commission and imposed pursuant to the 

provisions of Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes and the Oklahoma 

Alcoholic Beverage Control Act shall be waived, except as provided 

herein.  The amnesty program shall not include any penalties or 

interest that may have been assessed pursuant to the Ad Valorem Tax 

Code or the Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Code or penalties or interest 

assessed by an agency other than the Tax Commission.  A taxpayer 
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shall be entitled to a waiver of penalty and one-half interest due 

on taxes which are delinquent prior to August 15, 2002, if the 

taxpayer voluntarily files delinquent tax returns and pays the taxes 

and remaining interest due during the amnesty period.  The amnesty 

period shall extend from August 15, 2002, through November 15, 2002.  

The waiver of penalties and one-half interest shall apply to: 

 

1.  The under-reporting of tax liabilities; 

 

2.  The nonpayment of taxes; and 

 

3.  The nonreporting of tax liabilities. 

 

The Tax Commission shall promulgate rules detailing the terms 

and other conditions of this program. 

 

The Tax Commission is authorized to expend necessary available 

funds to publicly advertise this program and shall be exempt from 

the provisions of Section 85.7 of Title 74 for the purpose of 

implementing this section. 

 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 500.6, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 500.6  A.  The tax of sixteen cents ($0.16) per gallon 

of gasoline that is levied by paragraph 1 of subsection A of Section 

500.4 of this title, and the tax of two and eight one-hundredths 

cents ($0.0208) per gallon of gasoline that is levied by subsection 

C of Section 500.4 of this title, and penalties and interest 

thereon, collected by the Oklahoma Tax Commission under the levy 

shall be apportioned and distributed monthly as follows: 

 

1.  The first Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) 

of the levy collected each month shall be deposited in the State 

Treasury to the credit of the State Transportation Fund; 

 

2.  One and six hundred twenty-five one-thousandths percent 

(1.625%) of the levy shall be remitted to the State Treasurer to the 

credit of the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury; 

 

3.  Sixty-three and seventy-five one-hundredths percent (63.75%) 

of the levy shall be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit 

of the State Transportation Fund to be apportioned as follows: 

 

a. the first Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($850,000.00) collected each fiscal year shall be 

deposited into the Public Transit Revolving Fund, 

created in Section 4031 of Title 69 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, 

 

b. the second Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($850,000.00) collected each fiscal year shall be 

deposited into the Oklahoma Tourism and Passenger Rail 

Revolving Fund and shall be used by the Department of 

Transportation: 
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(1) to contract railroad passenger services, 

including but not limited to a route linking 

stations in Oklahoma and Tulsa Counties with 

other primary points in the national railroad 

passenger system and passenger rail service 

within the state, and a route beginning at a 

station in Oklahoma County and extending north to 

the Kansas state line in Kay County, and 

 

(2) to provide necessary facility, signaling, and 

track improvements for those contracted services, 

 

c. forty-one and two-tenths percent (41.2%) of the monies 

apportioned to the State Transportation Fund shall be 

used for any purpose provided for in Section 1502 of 

Title 69 of the Oklahoma Statutes, 

 

d. nine and eight-tenths percent (9.8%) of the monies 

apportioned to the State Transportation Fund shall be 

used to provide funds for the construction and 

maintenance of farm-to-market roads on the state 

highway system, and other rural farm-to-market roads 

and bridges, and 

 

e. any remaining amount of the apportionment shall be 

deposited into the State Transportation Fund; 

 

4.  Twenty-seven percent (27%) of the levy shall be transmitted 

by the Tax Commission to the various counties of the state, to be 

apportioned and used as follows: 

 

a. sixty-five and three-tenths percent (65.3%) of the 

monies apportioned under this paragraph shall be used 

on the following basis: 

 

(1) forty percent (40%) of such sum shall be 

distributed to the various counties in the 

proportion which the county road mileage of each 

county bears to the entire state road mileage as 

certified by the Transportation Commission, and 

 

(2) the remaining sixty percent (60%) of such sum 

shall be distributed to the various counties on 

the basis which the population and area of each 

county bears to the total population and area of 

the state.  The population shall be as shown by 

the last Federal Decennial Census or the most 

recent annual estimate provided by the U.S. 

Bureau of the Census, 

 

b. twenty-three and one-tenth percent (23.1%) of the 

monies apportioned under this paragraph shall be 

distributed to the counties in the following manner: 

 

One-third (1/3) on area; one-third (1/3) on rural 

population, defined as including the population of all 

municipalities with a population of less than five 
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thousand (5,000) according to the latest Federal 

Decennial Census; and one-third (1/3) on county road 

mileage, as last certified by the Department of 

Transportation, as each county bears to the entire 

area, rural population and road mileage of the state, 

and 

 

c. eleven and six-tenths percent (11.6%) of the monies 

apportioned under this paragraph shall be distributed 

to the various counties of the state based on a 

formula developed by the Department of Transportation 

and approved by the Department of Transportation 

County Advisory Board created pursuant to Section 

302.1 of Title 69 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The 

formula shall be similar to the formula currently used 

for the distribution of monies in the County Bridge 

Program funds, but shall also take into consideration 

the effect of the terrain and traffic volume as 

related to county road improvement and maintenance 

costs.  Any county may, by resolution of the board of 

county commissioners, direct the Tax Commission to 

deposit the funds apportioned pursuant to this 

subparagraph directly into the County Bridge and Road 

Improvement Fund to be used for the purposes set forth 

in the County Bridge and Road Improvement Act; 

 

5.  Three and one hundred twenty-five one-thousandths percent 

(3.125%) of the levy shall be distributed to the various counties of 

the state based on a formula developed by the Department of 

Transportation and approved by the Department of Transportation 

County Advisory Board created pursuant to Section 302.1 of Title 69 

of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The formula shall be similar to the 

formula currently used for the distribution of monies in the County 

Bridge Program funds, but shall also take into consideration the 

effect of the terrain and traffic volume as related to county road 

improvement and maintenance costs.  Any county may, by resolution 

approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners and 

filed with the Tax Commission, direct the Tax Commission to deposit 

the funds apportioned pursuant to this paragraph directly into the 

County Bridge and Road Improvement Fund to be used for the purposes 

set forth in the County Bridge and Road Improvement Act; 

 

6.  Two and six hundred twenty-five one-thousandths percent 

(2.625%) of the levy shall be deposited in the County Bridge and 

Road Improvement Fund of the State Treasury to be used for the 

purposes set forth in the County Bridge and Road Improvement Act; 

and 

 

7.  One and eight hundred seventy-five one-thousandths percent 

(1.875%) of the levy shall be transmitted by the Tax Commission to 

the treasurers of the various incorporated cities and towns of the 

state in the percentage which the population, as shown by the last 

Federal Decennial Census or the most recent annual estimate provided 

by the U.S. Bureau of the Census, bears to the total population of 

all the incorporated cities and towns in this state.  The funds 

shall be expended for the construction, repair and maintenance of 
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the streets and alleys of the incorporated cities and towns of this 

state. 

 

Provided, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002, the first 

Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) of such revenues shall be 

apportioned to the Education Reform Revolving Fund. 

 

B.  1.  The funds apportioned or transmitted pursuant to 

subparagraphs a, b, and c of paragraph 4 of subsection A of this 

section, subsection B of Section 500.7 of this title, subsection B 

of Section 704 of this title, Section 706 of this title, and 

paragraph 2 of subsection D of Section 707.3 of this title shall be 

sent to the respective county treasurers and deposited in the county 

highway fund to be used by the county commissioners for the purpose 

of constructing and maintaining county highways and bridges. 

 

2.  The funds received by any county shall not be diverted to 

any other county of the state, and shall only be expended under the 

direction and control of the board of county commissioners in the 

county to which the funds are appropriated.  If any part of the 

funds is diverted for any other purpose, the county commissioners 

shall be liable on their bond for double the amount of the money so 

diverted.  This paragraph shall not prohibit counties from entering 

into cooperative agreements pertaining to the maintenance and 

construction of roads and bridges. 

 

3.  Where any county highway has been laid out over a road 

already constructed in any county by the use of money raised from 

county bond issues for that purpose, either alone or by the use of 

federal or state aid, or both, the county commissioners may set 

aside out of the funds apportioned to that county, as provided in 

this section, an amount of money equal to the value of any part 

thereof, of the interest of such county in such highway or bridge, 

which amount of money shall be considered by the excise board in 

reducing the levy for the purpose of retiring the bonded 

indebtedness and interest thereon of the county, and shall be used 

for investment or deposit in the same manner as provided by law for 

the disposition of other sinking fund money. 

 

4.  In all counties where the county excise board may find it 

necessary, because of insufficient revenue, to maintain county 

government out of the general fund, after a levy of ten (10) mills 

has been made for any fiscal year, the county excise board may 

appropriate out of any such funds apportioned to the county an 

amount sufficient to pay the salaries of the county commissioners of 

the county for the fiscal year. 

 

5.  Counties may use funds deposited in the county highway fund 

for the purpose of matching federal or state funds, provided such 

funds are available, as necessary to secure assistance in the 

construction or improvement of the county road system. 

 

C.  With regards to the apportionment of the levy as set forth 

in paragraph 5 of subsection A of this section, paragraph 5 of 

subsection A of Section 500.7 of this title, and subsection C of 

Section 707.2 of this title: 
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1.  If any county has an accrued balance of funds which were 

appropriated to or otherwise accrued in a restricted road 

maintenance fund, such funds shall be deposited directly to the 

county highway fund of the county; 

 

2.  If any county has an accrued balance of funds which were 

appropriated to or otherwise accrued in the County Road Improvement 

Fund, or the County Bridge Improvement Fund, as such funds existed 

prior to July 1, 1997, such funds shall, by resolution approved by a 

majority of the board of county commissioners and filed with the 

Department of Transportation, be deposited in the county highway 

fund of the county or shall be deposited to the County Bridge and 

Road Improvement Fund to be used for the purposes set forth in the 

County Bridge and Road Improvement Act; and 

 

3.  If any county has an advanced funding agreement with the 

Department of Transportation, the Department of Transportation shall 

notify the Tax Commission as to the amount the county is obligated 

to pay according to the terms of the advanced funding agreement.  

The obligated amount shall be transferred each month by the Tax 

Commission to the Department of Transportation to the credit of the 

County Bridge and Road Improvement Fund from the funds apportioned 

to the county pursuant to paragraph 5 of subsection A of this 

section.  A county may elect to increase the monthly amount to be 

repaid pursuant to the advanced funding agreement from the funds 

apportioned to the county, but a county shall not be permitted to 

reduce the amount agreed to pursuant to the advanced funding 

agreement. 

 

D.  The tax levied on gasoline pursuant to Section 500.4A of 

this title, and the penalties and interest thereon, collected by the 

Tax Commission under the levy shall be apportioned and distributed 

on a monthly basis to the State Highway Construction and Maintenance 

Fund for the purposes authorized by Section 1502 of Title 69 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes. 

 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 805, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 805.  The tax levied by this article Section 801 et seq. 

of this title, with any interest or penalties pertaining thereto, 

shall be payable to and collectible by the Oklahoma Tax Commission.  

All revenues, including fees collected under the provisions of this 

article Section 801 et seq. of this title shall be paid monthly by 

the Tax Commission to the State Treasurer and by him placed to the 

credit of the General Revenue Fund of the state to be used for 

governmental functions and to be paid out only pursuant to direct 

appropriation by the Legislature; provided, for the fiscal year 

beginning July 1, 2002, the first One Million Four Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($1,400,000.00) of such revenues shall be apportioned to the 

Education Reform Revolving Fund. 

 

SECTION 6     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 1353, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1353.  Purpose of Article – Apportionment of Revenues. 
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It is hereby declared to be the purpose of the Oklahoma Sales 

Tax Code to provide funds for the financing of the program provided 

for by the Oklahoma Social Security Act and to provide revenues for 

the support of the functions of the state government of Oklahoma, 

and for this purpose it is hereby expressly provided that, for the 

fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999, and for each fiscal year 

thereafter, revenues derived pursuant to the provisions of the 

Oklahoma Sales Tax Code shall be apportioned as follows: 

 

1.  Eighty-six and four one-hundredths percent (86.04%) shall be 

paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to the credit of the 

General Revenue Fund to be paid out pursuant to direct appropriation 

by the Legislature; 

 

2.  Ten and forty-two one-hundredths percent (10.42%) shall be 

paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to the credit of the 

Education Reform Revolving Fund of the State Department of 

Education; and 

 

3.  Three and fifty-four one-hundredths percent (3.54%) shall be 

paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to the credit of the 

Teachers’ Retirement System Dedicated Revenue Revolving Fund; 

provided, when the total deposits to such Fund from all sources 

exceed One Hundred Thirty-six Million Dollars ($136,000,000.00) for 

the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999, any funds received in the 

fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999, in excess of such amount shall 

be paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to the credit of the 

General Revenue Fund. 

 

Provided, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002, the first 

Five Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,400,000.00) of 

revenue derived pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma Sales Tax 

Code shall be apportioned to the Education Reform Revolving Fund. 

 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 1356, as 

last amended by Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 1253 of the 

2nd Session of the 48th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

 

Section 1356.  Exemptions – Governmental and nonprofit entities. 

 

There are hereby specifically exempted from the tax levied by 

Section 1350 et seq. of this title: 

 

1.  Sale of tangible personal property or services to the United 

States government or to the State of Oklahoma, any political 

subdivision of this state or any agency of a political subdivision 

of this state; provided, all sales to contractors in connection with 

the performance of any contract with the United States government, 

State of Oklahoma or any of its political subdivisions shall not be 

exempted from the tax levied by Section 1350 et seq. of this title, 

except as hereinafter provided; 

 

2.  Sales of property to agents appointed by or under contract 

with agencies or instrumentalities of the United States government 

if ownership and possession of such property transfers immediately 

to the United States government; 
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3.  Sales of property to agents appointed by or under contract 

with a political subdivision of this state if the sale of such 

property is associated with the development of a qualified federal 

facility, as provided in the Oklahoma Federal Facilities Development 

Act, and if ownership and possession of such property transfers 

immediately to the political subdivision or the state; 

 

4.  Sales made directly by county, district or state fair 

authorities of this state, upon the premises of the fair authority, 

for the sole benefit of the fair authority or sales of admission 

tickets to such fairs or fair events at any location in the state 

authorized by county, district or state fair authorities; provided, 

the exemption provided by this paragraph for admission tickets to 

fair events shall apply only to any portion of the admission price 

that is retained by or distributed to the fair authority.  As used 

in this paragraph, "fair event" shall be limited to an event held on 

the premises of the fair authority in conjunction with and during 

the time period of a county, district or state fair; 

 

5.  Sale of food in cafeterias or lunch rooms of elementary 

schools, high schools, colleges or universities which are operated 

primarily for teachers and pupils and are not operated primarily for 

the public or for profit; 

 

6.  Dues paid to fraternal, religious, civic, charitable or 

educational societies or organizations by regular members thereof, 

provided, such societies or organizations operate under what is 

commonly termed the lodge plan or system, and provided such 

societies or organizations do not operate for a profit which inures 

to the benefit of any individual member or members thereof to the 

exclusion of other members and dues paid monthly or annually to 

privately owned scientific and educational libraries by members 

sharing the use of services rendered by such libraries with students 

interested in the study of geology, petroleum engineering or related 

subjects; 

 

7.  Sale of tangible personal property or services to or by 

churches, except sales made in the course of business for profit or 

savings, competing with other persons engaged in the same or a 

similar business; 

 

8.  The amount of proceeds received from the sale of admission 

tickets which is separately stated on the ticket of admission for 

the repayment of money borrowed by any accredited state-supported 

college or university or any public trust of which a county in this 

state is the beneficiary, for the purpose of constructing or 

enlarging any facility to be used for the staging of an athletic 

event, a theatrical production, or any other form of entertainment, 

edification or cultural cultivation to which entry is gained with a 

paid admission ticket.  Such facilities include, but are not limited 

to, athletic fields, athletic stadiums, field houses, amphitheaters 

and theaters.  To be eligible for this sales tax exemption, the 

amount separately stated on the admission ticket shall be a 

surcharge which is imposed, collected and used for the sole purpose 

of servicing or aiding in the servicing of debt incurred by the 
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college or university to effect the capital improvements 

hereinbefore described; 

 

9.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to the 

council organizations or similar state supervisory organizations of 

the Boy Scouts of America, Girl Scouts of U.S.A. and the Campfire 

Boys and Girls; 

 

10.  Sale of tangible personal property or services to any 

county, municipality, rural water district, public school district, 

the institutions of The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education, 

the Grand River Dam Authority, the Northeast Oklahoma Public 

Facilities Authority, the Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority, City 

of Tulsa-Rogers County Port Authority, Muskogee City-County Port 

Authority, the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs, or to any 

person with whom any of the above-named subdivisions or agencies of 

this state has duly entered into a public contract pursuant to law, 

necessary for carrying out such public contract or to any 

subcontractor to such a public contract.  Any person making 

purchases on behalf of such subdivision or agency of this state 

shall certify, in writing, on the copy of the invoice or sales 

ticket to be retained by the vendor that the purchases are made for 

and on behalf of such subdivision or agency of this state and set 

out the name of such public subdivision or agency.  Any person who 

wrongfully or erroneously certifies that purchases are for any of 

the above-named subdivisions or agencies of this state or who 

otherwise violates this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and 

upon conviction thereof shall be fined an amount equal to double the 

amount of sales tax involved or incarcerated for not more than sixty 

(60) days or both; 

 

11.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to private 

institutions of higher education and private elementary and 

secondary institutions of education accredited by the State 

Department of Education or registered by the State Board of 

Education for purposes of participating in federal programs or 

accredited as defined by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education which are exempt from taxation pursuant to the provisions 

of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 501(c)(3), 

including materials, supplies, and equipment used in the 

construction and improvement of buildings and other structures owned 

by the institutions and operated for educational purposes. 

 

Any person, firm, agency or entity making purchases on behalf of 

any institution, agency or subdivision in this state, shall certify 

in writing, on the copy of the invoice or sales ticket the nature of 

the purchases, and violation of this paragraph shall be a 

misdemeanor as set forth in paragraph 10 of this section; 

 

12.  Tuition and educational fees paid to private institutions 

of higher education and private elementary and secondary 

institutions of education accredited by the State Department of 

Education or registered by the State Board of Education for purposes 

of participating in federal programs or accredited as defined by the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education which are exempt from 

taxation pursuant to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 

U.S.C., Section 501(c)(3); 
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13.  Sales of tangible personal property made by: 

 

a. a public school, 

 

b. a private school offering instruction for grade levels 

kindergarten through twelfth grade, 

 

c. a public school district, 

 

d. a public or private school board, 

 

e. a public or private school student group or 

organization, 

 

f. a parent-teacher association or organization, or 

 

g. public or private school personnel for purposes of 

raising funds for the benefit of a public or private 

school, public school district, public or private 

school board or public or private school student group 

or organization. 

 

The exemption provided by this paragraph for sales made by a 

public or private school shall be limited to those public or private 

schools accredited by the State Department of Education or 

registered by the State Board of Education for purposes of 

participating in federal programs.  Sale of tangible personal 

property in this paragraph shall include sale of admission tickets 

and concessions at athletic events. 

 

Sale of tangible personal property in this paragraph shall not 

include rings, bracelets, necklaces or other similar items that have 

a retail value that exceeds Fifty Dollars ($50.00); 

 

14.  Sales of tangible personal property by: 

 

a. local 4-H clubs, 

 

b. county, regional or state 4-H councils, 

 

c. county, regional or state 4-H committees, 

 

d. 4-H leader associations, 

 

e. county, regional or state 4-H foundations, and 

 

f. authorized 4-H camps and training centers. 

 

The exemption provided by this paragraph shall be limited to 

sales for the purpose of raising funds for the benefit of such 

organizations.  Sale of tangible personal property exempted by this 

paragraph shall include sale of admission tickets; 

 

15.  The first Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) each 

year from sale of tickets and concessions at athletic events by each 
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organization exempt from taxation pursuant to the provisions of the 

Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 501(c)(4); 

 

16.  Items or services which are subsequently given away by the 

Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department as promotional items 

pursuant to Section 1834 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

17.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to fire 

departments organized pursuant to Section 592 of Title 18 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes which items are to be used for the purposes of the 

fire department.  Any person making purchases on behalf of any such 

fire department shall certify, in writing, on the copy of the 

invoice or sales ticket to be retained by the vendor that the 

purchases are made for and on behalf of such fire department and set 

out the name of such fire department.  Any person who wrongfully or 

erroneously certifies that the purchases are for any such fire 

department or who otherwise violates the provisions of this section 

shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, 

shall be fined an amount equal to double the amount of sales tax 

involved or incarcerated for not more than sixty (60) days, or both; 

 

18.  Complimentary or free tickets for admission to places of 

amusement, sports, entertainment, exhibition, display or other 

recreational events or activities which are issued through a box 

office or other entity which is operated by a state institution of 

higher education with institutional employees or by a municipality 

with municipal employees; 

 

19.  The first Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) each year 

from sales of tangible personal property by fire departments 

organized pursuant to Titles 11, 18, or 19 of the Oklahoma Statutes 

for the purposes of raising funds for the benefit of the fire 

department.  Fire departments selling tangible personal property for 

the purposes of raising funds shall be limited to no more than six 

(6) days each year to raise such funds in order to receive the 

exemption granted by this paragraph; 

 

20.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to any Boys 

& Girls Clubs of America affiliate in this state which is not 

affiliated with the Salvation Army and which is exempt from taxation 

pursuant to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., 

Section 501(c)(3); 

 

21.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to any 

organization, which takes court-adjudicated juveniles for purposes 

of rehabilitation, and which is exempt from taxation pursuant to the 

provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 

501(c)(3), provided that at least fifty percent (50%) of the 

juveniles served by such organization are court adjudicated and the 

organization receives state funds in an amount less than ten percent 

(10%) of the annual budget of the organization; 

 

22.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to: 

 

a. any federally qualified community health center as 

defined in Section 254c of Title 42 of the United 

States Code, 
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b. any migrant health center as defined in Section 254b 

of Title 42 of the United States Code, 

 

c. any clinic receiving disbursements of state monies 

from the Indigent Health Care Revolving Fund pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 66 of Title 56 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes, and 

 

d. any community based health center which meets all of 

the following criteria: 

 

(1) provides primary care services at no cost to the 

recipient, and 

 

(2) is exempt from taxation pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 501(c)(3); 

 

23.  Dues or fees, including free or complimentary dues or fees 

which have a value equivalent to the charge that could have 

otherwise been made, to YMCAs, YWCAs or municipally-owned recreation 

centers for the use of facilities and programs; 

 

24.  The first Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) each year 

from sales of tangible personal property or services to or by a 

cultural organization established to sponsor and promote 

educational, charitable and cultural events for disadvantaged 

children, and which organization is exempt from taxation pursuant to 

the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 

501(c)(3); 

 

25.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to museums 

or other entities which have been accredited by the American 

Association of Museums.  Any person making purchases on behalf of 

any such museum or other entity shall certify, in writing, on the 

copy of the invoice or sales ticket to be retained by the vendor 

that the purchases are made for and on behalf of such museum or 

other entity and set out the name of such museum or other entity.  

Any person who wrongfully or erroneously certifies that the 

purchases are for any such museum or other entity or who otherwise 

violates the provisions of this paragraph shall be deemed guilty of 

a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined an amount 

equal to double the amount of sales tax involved or incarcerated for 

not more than sixty (60) days, or by both such fine and 

incarceration; 

 

26.  Sales of tickets for admission by any museum accredited by 

the American Association of Museums.  In order to be eligible for 

the exemption provided by this paragraph, an amount equivalent to 

the amount of the tax which would otherwise be required to be 

collected pursuant to the provisions of Section 1350 et seq. of this 

title shall be separately stated on the admission ticket and shall 

be collected and used for the sole purpose of servicing or aiding in 

the servicing of debt incurred by the museum to effect the 

construction, enlarging or renovation of any facility to be used for 
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entertainment, edification or cultural cultivation to which entry is 

gained with a paid admission ticket; 

 

27.  Sales of tangible personal property or services occurring 

on or after June 1, 1995, to children's homes which are supported or 

sponsored by one or more churches, members of which serve as 

trustees of the home; 

 

28.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to the 

organization known as the Disabled American Veterans, Department of 

Oklahoma, Inc., and subordinate chapters thereof; 

 

29.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to youth 

camps which are supported or sponsored by one or more churches, 

members of which serve as trustees of the organization; 

 

30.  Transfer of tangible personal property made pursuant to 

Section 3226 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes by the University 

Hospitals Trust; 

 

31.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to a 

municipality, county or school district pursuant to a lease or 

lease-purchase agreement executed between the vendor and a 

municipality, county or school district.  A copy of the lease or 

lease-purchase agreement shall be retained by the vendor; 

 

32.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to any 

spaceport user, as defined in the Oklahoma Space Industry 

Development Act; 

 

33.  The sale, use, storage, consumption, or distribution in 

this state, whether by the importer, exporter, or another person, of 

any satellite or any associated launch vehicle, including components 

of, and parts and motors for, any such satellite or launch vehicle, 

imported or caused to be imported into this state for the purpose of 

export by means of launching into space.  This exemption provided by 

this paragraph shall not be affected by: 

 

a. the destruction in whole or in part of the satellite 

or launch vehicle, 

 

b. the failure of a launch to occur or be successful, or 

 

c. the absence of any transfer or title to, or possession 

of, the satellite or launch vehicle after launch; 

 

34.  The sale, lease, use, storage, consumption, or distribution 

in this state of any space facility, space propulsion system or 

space vehicle, satellite, or station of any kind possessing space 

flight capacity, including components thereof; 

 

35.  The sale, lease, use, storage, consumption, or distribution 

in this state of tangible personal property, placed on or used 

aboard any space facility, space propulsion system or space vehicle, 

satellite, or station possessing space flight capacity, which is 

launched into space, irrespective of whether such tangible property 
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is returned to this state for subsequent use, storage, or 

consumption in any manner; 

 

36.  The sale, lease, use, storage, consumption, or distribution 

in this state of tangible personal property meeting the definition 

of "section 38 property" as defined in Sections 48(a)(1)(A) and 

(B)(i) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, that is an integral 

part of and used primarily in support of space flight; however, 

section 38 property used in support of space flight shall not 

include general office equipment, any boat, mobile home, motor 

vehicle, or other vehicle of a class or type required to be 

registered, licensed, titled, or documented in this state or by the 

United States government, or any other property not specifically 

suited to supporting space activity.  The term "in support of space 

flight", for purposes of this paragraph, means the altering, 

monitoring, controlling, regulating, adjusting, servicing, or 

repairing of any space facility, space propulsion systems or space 

vehicle, satellite, or station possessing space flight capacity, 

including the components thereof; 

 

37.  The purchase or lease of machinery and equipment for use at 

a fixed location in this state, which is used exclusively in the 

manufacturing, processing, compounding, or producing of any space 

facility, space propulsion system or space vehicle, satellite, or 

station of any kind possessing space flight capacity.  Provided, the 

exemption provided for in this paragraph shall not be allowed unless 

the purchaser or lessee signs an affidavit stating that the item or 

items to be exempted are for the exclusive use designated herein.  

Any person furnishing a false affidavit to the vendor for the 

purpose of evading payment of any tax imposed by Section 1354 of 

this title shall be subject to the penalties provided by law.  As 

used in this paragraph, "machinery and equipment" means "section 38 

property" as defined in Sections 48(a)(1)(A) and (B)(i) of the 

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, which is used as an integral part of 

the manufacturing, processing, compounding, or producing of items of 

tangible personal property.  Such term includes parts and 

accessories only to the extent that the exemption thereof is 

consistent with the provisions of this paragraph; 

 

38.  The amount of a surcharge or any other amount which is 

separately stated on an admission ticket which is imposed, collected 

and used for the sole purpose of constructing, remodeling or 

enlarging facilities of a public trust having a municipality or 

county as its sole beneficiary; 

 

39.  Sales of tangible personal property or services which are 

directly used in or for the benefit of a state park in this state, 

which are made to an organization which is exempt from taxation 

pursuant to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., 

Section 501(c)(3) and which is organized primarily for the purpose 

of supporting one or more state parks located in this state; 

 

40.  The sale, lease or use of parking privileges by an 

institution of The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education; 

 

41.  Sales of tangible personal property or services for use on 

campus construction projects for the benefit of institutions of The 
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Oklahoma State System of Higher Education or private institutions of 

higher education accredited by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education when such projects are financed by or through the use of 

nonprofit entities which are exempt from taxation pursuant to the 

provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 

501(c)(3); 

 

42.  Sales of tangible personal property or services by an 

organization which is exempt from taxation pursuant to the 

provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 

501(c)(3), in the course of conducting a national championship 

sports event, but only if all or a portion of the payment in 

exchange therefor would qualify as the receipt of a qualified 

sponsorship payment described in Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., 

Section 513(i).  Sales exempted pursuant to this paragraph shall be 

exempt from all Oklahoma sales, use, excise and gross receipts 

taxes; and 

 

43.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to or by an 

organization which: 

 

a. is exempt from taxation pursuant to the provisions of 

the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 

501(c)(3), 

 

b. is affiliated with a comprehensive university within 

The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education, and 

 

c. has been organized primarily for the purpose of 

providing education and teacher training and 

conducting events relating to robotics. 

 

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 1403, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1403.  It is hereby declared to be the purpose of this 

article Section 1401 et seq. of this title to provide for the 

support of the functions of the state and local government of 

Oklahoma; and for this purpose and to this end, it is hereby 

expressly provided that, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999, 

and for each fiscal year thereafter, the revenues derived hereunder 

are hereby apportioned as follows: 

 

1.  Eighty-five and thirty-five one-hundredths percent (85.35%) 

shall be paid by the Tax Commission to the State Treasurer and 

placed to the credit of the General Revenue Fund to be paid out 

pursuant to direct appropriation by the Legislature; 

 

2.  Eleven and eleven one-hundredths percent (11.11%) shall be 

paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to the credit of the 

Education Reform Revolving Fund of the State Department of 

Education; and 

 

3.  Three and fifty-four one-hundredths percent (3.54%) shall be 

paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to the credit of the 

Teachers’ Retirement System Dedicated Revenue Revolving Fund; 

provided, when the total deposits to such Fund from all sources 
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exceed One Hundred Thirty-six Million Dollars ($136,000,000.00) for 

the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999, any funds received in the 

fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999, in excess of such amount shall 

be paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to the credit of the 

General Revenue Fund. 

 

Provided, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002, the first 

One Million Sixty-eight Thousand Dollars ($1,068,000.00) of revenue 

derived pursuant to the provisions of Section 1401 et seq. of this 

title shall be apportioned to the Education Reform Revolving Fund. 

 

SECTION 9.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 1405, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1405.  A.  The tax levied by this article Section 1401 

et seq. of this title is due and payable on the first day of each 

month for the preceding calendar month, and if not paid on or before 

the 15th fifteenth day of each month shall thereafter be delinquent. 

Each taxpayer subject to the provisions of this article shall, on or 

before the 15th fifteenth day of every calendar month, file with the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission on forms to be furnished by the Tax 

Commission, a return verified by affidavit showing in detail the 

total purchase price of tangible personal property used by him the 

taxpayer within the state during the preceding calendar month 

subject to the tax herein levied and such other information as the 

Tax Commission may require.  With each such return each taxpayer 

shall remit to the Tax Commission the amount of tax shown therein to 

be due.  Reports timely mailed shall be considered timely filed.  If 

a report is not timely filed, interest shall be charged from the 

date the report should have been filed until the report is actually 

filed. 

 

B.  In lieu of monthly reports, tax remitters whose total amount 

of tax liability for any one month does not exceed Fifty Dollars 

($50.00) may file semiannual reports and remit taxes due thereunder 

to the Tax Commission on or before the fifteenth day of January and 

July of each year for the preceding six-month period.  If not paid 

on or before the fifteenth day of such month, the tax shall be 

delinquent. 

 

C.  Effective March 1, 2003, every person owing an average of 

Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or more per month in total 

use taxes in the previous fiscal year shall remit the tax due and 

shall participate in the Tax Commission’s electronic funds transfer 

and electronic data interchange program, according to the following 

schedule: 

 

1.  For taxes levied from the first day through the fifteenth 

day of each month, the tax shall be due and payable on the twentieth 

day of such month and remitted to the Tax Commission by electronic 

funds transfer.  A taxpayer will be considered to have complied with 

the reporting requirements of this paragraph if, on or before the 

twentieth day of such month, the taxpayer paid at least ninety 

percent (90%) of the liability for that fifteen-day period or at 

least fifty percent (50%) of the taxpayer’s liability in the 

immediate preceding calendar year for the same month as the month in 

which the fifteen-day period occurs; and 
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2.  For taxes levied from the sixteenth day through the end of 

each month, the tax shall be due and payable on the twentieth day of 

the following month and remitted to the Tax Commission by electronic 

funds transfer. 

 

Every person required to remit the tax due pursuant to this 

subsection shall file its monthly use tax report in accordance with 

the Tax Commission’s electronic data interchange program on the 

twentieth day of the month following the month the sales occurred. 

 

Taxes not paid on or before the due dates specified in this 

subsection shall be delinquent from such dates. 

 

SECTION 10.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 2352, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2352.  It is hereby declared to be the purpose of this 

article Section 2351 et seq. of this title to provide revenue for 

general governmental functions of state government; and, for that 

purpose and to that end, it is expressly declared that the revenue 

derived herefrom and penalties and interest thereon, shall be 

distributed as follows: 

 

1.  For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999, and for each 

fiscal year thereafter, all For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 

2002, the first Five Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($5,800,000.00) of revenue derived pursuant to the provisions of 

subsections A, B and E of Section 2355 of this title shall be 

apportioned to the Education Reform Revolving Fund.  The remainder 

of such revenue for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002, and all 

such revenue for each fiscal year thereafter shall be apportioned 

monthly as follows: 

 

a. eighty-seven and twelve one-hundredths percent 

(87.12%) shall be paid to the State Treasurer to be 

placed to the credit of the General Revenue Fund of 

the state for such fiscal year for the support of the 

state government to be paid out only pursuant to 

appropriation by the Legislature, 

 

b. eight and thirty-four one-hundredths percent (8.34%) 

shall be paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to 

the credit of the Education Reform Revolving Fund, 

 

c. three and fifty-four one-hundredths percent (3.54%) 

shall be paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to 

the credit of the Teachers’ Retirement System 

Dedicated Revenue Revolving Fund; provided, when the 

total deposits to such Fund from all sources exceed 

One Hundred Thirty-six Million Dollars 

($136,000,000.00) for the fiscal year beginning July 

1, 1999, any funds received in the fiscal year 

beginning July 1, 1999, in excess of such amount shall 

be paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to the 

credit of the General Revenue Fund, and 
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d. one percent (1%) shall be placed to the credit of the 

Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund; 

 

2.  For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999, and for each 

fiscal year thereafter, all For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 

2002, the first Seventeen Million Seven Hundred Seventeen Thousand 

Dollars ($17,717,000.00) of revenue derived pursuant to the 

provisions of subsections C and D of Section 2355 of this title 

shall be apportioned to the Education Reform Revolving Fund.  The 

remainder of such revenue for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 

2002, and all such revenue for each fiscal year thereafter shall be 

apportioned monthly as follows: 

 

a. seventy-eight and ninety-six one-hundredths percent 

(78.96%) shall be paid to the State Treasurer to be 

placed to the credit of the General Revenue Fund of 

the state for such fiscal year for the support of the 

state government to be paid out only pursuant to 

appropriation by the Legislature, 

 

b. sixteen and five-tenths percent (16.5%) shall be paid 

to the State Treasurer to be placed to the credit of 

the Education Reform Revolving Fund of the State 

Department of Education, 

 

c. three and fifty-four one-hundredths percent (3.54%) 

shall be paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to 

the credit of the Teachers’ Retirement System 

Dedicated Revenue Revolving Fund; provided, when the 

total deposits to such Fund from all sources exceed 

One Hundred Thirty-six Million Dollars 

($136,000,000.00) for the fiscal year beginning July 

1, 1999, any funds received in the fiscal year 

beginning July 1, 1999, in excess of such amount shall 

be paid to the State Treasurer to be placed to the 

credit of the General Revenue Fund, and 

 

d. one percent (1%) shall be placed to the credit of the 

Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund. 

 

SECTION 11.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 2357.11, as 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2073 of the 2nd 

Session of the 48th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

 

Section 2357.11  A.  For purposes of this section, the term 

“person” means any legal business entity including limited and 

general partnerships, corporations, sole proprietorships, and 

limited liability companies, but does not include individuals. 

 

B.  For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1993, and 

ending on or before December 31, 2007, there shall be allowed a 

credit against the tax imposed by Section 1803 or Section 2355 of 

this title or Section 624 or 628 of Title 36 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes for every person in this state furnishing water, heat, 

light or power to the state or its citizens, or for every person in 

this state burning coal to generate heat, light or power for use in 



 

ENR. S. B. NO. 1448 Page 24 

manufacturing operations located in this state.  The credit shall be 

in the amount of Two Dollars ($2.00) per ton for each ton of 

Oklahoma-mined coal purchased by such person. 

 

C.  For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1995, and 

ending on or before December 31, 2007, there shall be allowed, in 

addition to the credits allowed pursuant to subsection B of this 

section, a credit against the tax imposed by Section 1803 or Section 

2355 of this title or Section 624 or 628 of Title 36 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes for every person in this state which: 

 

1.  Furnishes water, heat, light or power to the state or its 

citizens, or burns coal to generate heat, light or power for use in 

manufacturing operations located in this state; and 

 

2.  Purchases at least seven hundred fifty thousand (750,000) 

tons of Oklahoma-mined coal in the tax year. 

 

The additional credit allowed pursuant to this subsection shall 

be in the amount of Three Dollars ($3.00) per ton for each ton of 

Oklahoma-mined coal purchased by such person. 

 

D.  Except as otherwise provided in subsection E of this 

section, for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2001, there 

shall be allowed a credit against the tax imposed by Section 1803 or 

Section 2355 of this title or Section 624 or 628 of Title 36 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes for every person in this state primarily engaged 

in mining, producing or extracting coal, and holding a valid permit 

issued by the Oklahoma Department of Mines in the amount of ninety-

five cents ($0.95) per ton for each ton of coal mined, produced or 

extracted in this state by such person on or after January 1, 2001. 

 

E.  In addition to the credit allowed pursuant to the provisions 

of subsection D of this section and except as otherwise provided in 

subsection F of this section, for tax years beginning on or after 

January 1, 2001, there shall be allowed a credit against the tax 

imposed by Section 1803 or Section 2355 of this title or Section 624 

or 628 of Title 36 of the Oklahoma Statutes for every person in this 

state primarily engaged in mining, producing or extracting coal, and 

holding a valid permit issued by the Oklahoma Department of Mines in 

the amount of ninety-five cents ($0.95) per ton for each ton of coal 

mined, produced or extracted from thin seams in this state by such 

person; provided, the credit shall not apply to such coal sold to 

any consumer who purchases at least seven hundred fifty thousand 

(750,000) tons of Oklahoma-mined coal per year. 

 

F.  The credits provided in subsections D and E of this section 

shall not be allowed for coal mined, produced or extracted in any 

month in which the average price of coal is Forty-five Dollars 

($45.00) or more per ton, excluding freight charges, as determined 

by the Tax Commission. 

 

G.  The additional credits allowed pursuant to subsections B, C 

and, D and E of this section but not used shall be freely 

transferable after January 1, 2002, by written agreement to 

subsequent transferees at any time during the five (5) years 

following the year of qualification.  An eligible transferee shall 
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be any taxpayer subject to the tax imposed by Section 1803 or 

Section 2355 of this title or Section 624 or 628 of Title 36 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes.  The person originally allowed the credit and the 

subsequent transferee shall jointly file a copy of the written 

credit transfer agreement with the Tax Commission within thirty (30) 

days of the transfer.  The written agreement shall contain the name, 

address and taxpayer identification number of the parties to the 

transfer, the amount of credit being transferred, the year the 

credit was originally allowed to the transferring person and the tax 

year or years for which the credit may be claimed.  The Tax 

Commission may promulgate rules to permit verification of the 

validity and timeliness of a tax credit claimed upon a tax return 

pursuant to this subsection but shall not promulgate any rules which 

unduly restrict or hinder the transfers of such tax credit. 

 

H.  The credits allowed by subsections B, C, D and E of this 

section, upon election of the taxpayer, shall be treated and may be 

claimed as a payment of tax, a prepayment of tax or a payment of 

estimated tax for purposes of Section 1803 or 2355 of this title or 

Section 624 or 628 of Title 36 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

 

I.  Any credits allowed pursuant to the provisions of 

subsections B, C, D and E of this section but not used in any tax 

year may be carried over in order to each of the five (5) years 

following the year of qualification.  

 

SECTION 12.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 2368, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2368.  A.  The following individuals shall each make a 

return stating specifically the taxable income and, where necessary, 

the adjusted gross income and the adjustments provided in this 

article Section 2351 et seq. of this title to arrive at Oklahoma 

taxable income and, where necessary, Oklahoma adjusted gross 

income.: 

 

1.  Every resident individual having a gross income, or gross 

receipts, for the taxable year in an amount sufficient to require 

the filing of a federal income tax return, if single, or if married 

and not living with husband or wife; and 

 

2.  Every resident individual having a gross income, or gross 

receipts, for the taxable year in an amount sufficient to require 

the filing of a federal income tax return, if married and living 

with husband or wife; and. 

 

3.  Provided however, every resident individual who does not 

meet the requirements sufficient to file a federal return, but has 

Oklahoma withholding, may file a claim for refund for all Oklahoma 

income taxes withheld and shall not be subject to the provisions of 

Section 2358 of this title.; and 

 

4. 3.  Every nonresident individual having Oklahoma gross income 

for the taxable year of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), or over 

more. 
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B.  If a husband and wife, living together, have an aggregate 

gross income or gross receipts, for such year, in an amount 

sufficient to require the filing of a federal income tax return: 

 

1.  Each shall make a return; or 

 

2.  The income of each shall be included in a single joint 

return, in which case the tax shall be computed on the aggregate net 

income. 

 

C.  If the an individual is unable to make his or her own 

return, the return shall be made by a duly authorized agent or by 

the guardian or other person charged with the care of the person or 

property of such individual. 

 

D.  Every partnership shall make a return for each taxable year, 

stating the taxable income and the adjustments to arrive at Oklahoma 

income.  The Oklahoma return shall include a schedule showing the 

distribution to partners of the various items of income as per the 

federal return and the adjustments required by this article Section 

2351 et seq. of this title for Oklahoma.  The return shall be signed 

by one of the partners.  If a partnership has elected pursuant to 

the provisions of Section 761 of the Internal Revenue Code Section 

761, or any provision comparable thereto, not to file partnership 

income tax returns, that partnership shall not be required to file 

an Oklahoma partnership return.  The Oklahoma Tax Commission shall 

promulgate rules and regulations for purposes of partnership returns 

when multiple partners would otherwise be required to file a 

nonresident return.  The rules and regulations shall provide a 

specific number of partners in a partnership above which a composite 

return may be filed.  The return shall be in such form as prescribed 

by the Tax Commission. 

 

E.  Every corporation shall make a return for each taxable year 

stating the taxable income and the adjustments provided in this 

article Section 2351 et seq. of this title to arrive at Oklahoma 

taxable income.  In addition, corporations electing subchapter S 

treatment pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code and this article 

Section 2351 et seq. of this title, shall include a schedule showing 

the distribution to shareholders of the various items of income as 

per the federal return and the adjustments for Oklahoma.  All 

corporation returns shall be signed by the president, vice 

president, or other principal officer and the corporate seal 

impressed.  In cases where receivers, trustees in bankruptcy, or 

assignees are operating the property or business of corporations, 

such receivers, trustees, or assignees shall make a return for such 

corporations in the same manner and form as corporations are 

required to make returns.  Any tax due on the basis of such returns 

made by receivers, trustees, or assignees shall be collected in the 

same manner as if collected from the corporations of whose business 

or property they have custody and control. 

 

F.  Every resident estate and trust shall make a return for each 

taxable year stating the taxable income and the adjustments to 

arrive at Oklahoma taxable income.  Every nonresident estate or 

trust having Oklahoma taxable income as provided in Section 2362 of 

the Oklahoma Income Tax Act, Section 2351 et seq. of this title, 
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shall make a return for each taxable year stating the taxable income 

and the adjustments to arrive at Oklahoma taxable income.  The 

Oklahoma return shall include a schedule showing the distribution to 

beneficiaries, if any, of the various items of income as per the 

federal return and the adjustments for Oklahoma.  The fiduciary 

shall be responsible for making the return and the return shall be 

signed by the fiduciary, or by one fiduciary if there is more than 

one.  The Oklahoma Tax Commission shall promulgate rules and 

regulations for purposes of estate and trust returns when multiple 

returns would otherwise be required of nonresident beneficiaries of 

estates or trusts.  The return shall be in such form as prescribed 

by the Tax Commission. 

 

G.  1.  All returns, except corporate returns, made on the basis 

of the calendar year shall be made on or before the 15th fifteenth 

day of April following the close of the taxable year.  Provided, if 

the Internal Revenue Code provides for a later due date for returns 

of individuals which are filed electronically, the Tax Commission 

shall accept returns electronically filed by individuals by such 

date and such returns shall be considered as timely filed. 

 

2.  Calendar year corporation returns shall be due on or before 

the 15th fifteenth day of March following the close of the taxable 

year. 

 

3.  All returns, except corporation returns, made on the basis 

of a fiscal year shall be made on or before the 15th fifteenth day 

of the fourth month following the close of the fiscal year. 

 

4.  Fiscal year corporation returns shall be made on or before 

the 15th fifteenth day of the third month following the close of the 

fiscal year. 

 

5.  In the case of complete liquidation, or the dissolution, of 

a corporation the return of such corporation shall be made on or 

before the 15th fifteenth day of the fourth month following the 

month in which the corporation is completely liquidated.  A 

corporation which has terminated its business activities, satisfied 

or made provision for all of its liabilities or has distributed all 

of its assets, even though not formally dissolved under state law, 

is deemed to have completely liquidated for purposes of this 

subsection. 

 

H.  Returns by individuals, fiduciaries, partnerships, 

corporations or any other person or entity required, or that may 

hereafter be required to file a return, shall contain or be verified 

by a written declaration that such return is made under the 

penalties of perjury and the fact that any individual's name is 

signed to a filed return shall be prima facie evidence for all 

purposes that the return was actually signed by him that individual.  

Provided, the Oklahoma Tax Commission shall promulgate rules and 

regulations to provide procedures for verification of signatures on 

returns which are filed electronically. 

 

I.  Every return required by this article Section 2351 et seq. 

of this title shall be in such form as the Tax Commission may, from 

time to time, prescribe.  Each return shall be filed with the Tax 
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Commission and forms shall be furnished by the Tax Commission on 

application therefor, but failure to secure or receive the form of a 

return prescribed shall not relieve any taxpayer from the obligation 

of making and filing any return herein required. 

 

SECTION 13.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 2375, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2375.  A.  At the time of transmitting the return 

required hereunder to the Oklahoma Tax Commission, the taxpayer 

shall remit therewith to the Tax Commission the amount of tax due 

under the applicable provisions of this article Section 2351 et seq. 

of this title.  Failure to pay such tax on or before the date the 

return is due shall cause the tax to become delinquent.  If the 

return is filed electronically, the amount of the tax due pursuant 

to the provisions of this article shall be due on or before the 15th 

fifteenth day of April following the close of the taxable year 

regardless of when the return is electronically filed.  The tax 

shall be deemed delinquent if unpaid after the 15th fifteenth day of 

April if the return is electronically filed.  Provided, if the 

Internal Revenue Code provides for a later due date for returns of 

individuals which are filed electronically, the Tax Commission shall 

accept payments made with returns electronically filed by 

individuals by such date and such payments shall be considered as 

timely paid. 

 

B.  If any tax due under this article Section 2351 et seq. of 

this title, except a deficiency determined under Section 221 of this 

title, is not paid on or before the date such tax becomes 

delinquent, a penalty of five percent (5%) of the total amount of 

the tax due shall be added thereto, collected and paid.  However, 

the Tax Commission shall not collect the penalty assessed if the 

taxpayer remits the tax within thirty (30) days of the mailing of a 

proposed assessment or voluntarily pays the tax upon the filing of 

an amended return. 

 

C.  If any part of deficiency, arbitrary or jeopardy assessment 

made by the Tax Commission is based upon or occasioned by the 

refusal of any taxpayer to file with the Tax Commission any return 

as required by this article Section 2351 et seq. of this title, 

within ten (10) days after a written demand for such report or 

return has been served upon any taxpayer by the Tax Commission by 

registered letter with a return receipt attached, the Tax Commission 

may assess and collect, as a penalty, twenty-five percent (25%) of 

the amount of the assessment.  In the exercise of the authority 

granted by subsection (c) C of Section 223 and Section 224 of this 

title, the Oklahoma Tax Commission shall assess the tax as an 

estimated tax on the basis of its own determination of the Oklahoma 

taxable income of the taxpayer, to be adjusted if and when Oklahoma 

taxable income is ascertained under the provisions of this act 

Section 2351 et seq. of this title. 

 

D.  If any part of any deficiency was due to negligence or 

intentional disregard, without the intent to defraud, then ten 

percent (10%) of the total amount of the deficiency, in addition to 

such deficiency, including interest as authorized by law, shall be 

added, collected and paid. 
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E.  If any part of any deficiency was due to fraud with intent 

to evade tax, then fifty percent (50%) of the total amount of the 

deficiency, in addition to such deficiency, including interest as 

herein provided, shall be added, collected and paid. 

 

F.  The provisions in this section for penalties shall supersede 

all other provisions for penalties on income taxes.  The provisions 

in this section for penalties shall supersede the provisions in the 

Uniform Tax Procedure Code, Section 201 et seq. of this title, only 

to the extent of conflict between such provisions and the penalty 

provisions in this section. 

 

G.  All taxes, penalties and interest levied under this article 

Section 2351 et seq. of this title must be paid to the Tax 

Commission at Oklahoma City, in the form or remittance required by 

and payable to it. 

 

H.  1.  The period of time prescribed in Section 223 of this 

title, in which the procedures for the assessment of income tax may 

be commenced by the Oklahoma Tax Commission, shall be tolled and 

extended until the amount of taxable income for any year of a 

taxpayer under the Internal Revenue Code has been finally determined 

under applicable federal law and for the additional period of time 

hereinafter provided in this subsection. 

 

2.  If, in such final determination, the amount of taxable 

income for any year of a taxpayer under the Internal Revenue Code is 

changed or corrected from the amounts included in the federal return 

of the taxpayer for such year and such change or correction affects 

the Oklahoma taxable income of the taxpayer for such year, the 

taxpayer, within one (1) year after such final determination of the 

corrected taxable income, shall file an amended return under this 

article Section 2351 et seq. of this title reporting the corrected 

Oklahoma taxable income, and the Tax Commission shall make 

assessment or refund within two (2) years from the date the return 

required by this paragraph is filed and not thereafter, unless a 

waiver is agreed to and signed by the Tax Commission and the 

taxpayer. 

 

3.  In the event of failure by a taxpayer to comply with the 

provisions of paragraph 2 of this subsection, the statute of 

limitations shall be tolled for a period of time equal to the time 

between the date the amended return under this subsection is 

required until such return is actually furnished. 

 

4.  In administering the provisions of this subsection, the Tax 

Commission shall have the authority to audit each and every item of 

income, deduction, credit or any other matter related to the return 

where such items or matters relate to allocation or apportionment 

between the State of Oklahoma and some other state or the federal 

government even if such items or matters were not affected by 

revisions made in such final determination.  Where such items or 

matters do not relate to allocation or apportionment between the 

State of Oklahoma and some other state or the federal government, 

the Tax Commission shall be bound by the revisions made in such 

final determination. 
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5.  The provisions of this subsection shall be effective on 

September 1, 1993, and except in the case of tax years which are the 

subject of closing, settlement or resolution agreements entered into 

by taxpayers and the Tax Commission, keep open all tax years 

beginning after June 30, 1988, and all tax years beginning on or 

before June 30, 1988, for which extensions of the statute of 

limitations have been executed by the taxpayer, but only to the 

extent such extensions remain open on the date of enactment hereof. 

 

SECTION 14.  Sections 1 through 6 and 8 through 11 of this act 

shall become effective July 1, 2002. 

 

SECTION 15.  Section 7 of this act shall become effective July 

1, 2003. 

 

SECTION 16.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 2002. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of May, 2002. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 
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